and notes  45,219,901  -  17,243,787  25,819,234  2,156,880
Foreign bonds  2,742,265  -  2,742,265  -  -

 $ 72,290,351 $ 500,960 $ 24,982,522 $ 37,195,084  $ 9,611,785

2015

Investment Maturities (in years)
Investment Type Fair Value Less than 1 1 to 5 6 to 10 More than 10
U.S. treasuries $ 8,552,616 $ - $ 8,552,616 $   - $ -
U.S. agencies 7,730,333   3,328,897   4,401,436   - -
Corporate bonds
  and notes 55,066,788 2,064,621 53,002,166 - -
Foreign bonds  5,332,927  500,000  4,832,927  -   -

  $  76,682,664 $ 5,893,518 $ 70,789,146 $ - $   -

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a security or a portfolio will lose some or all of its value due to a real or
perceived change in the ability of the issuer to repay its debt. This risk is generally measured by the
assignment of a rating by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization. The Fund’s
investment policy utilizes portfolio diversification in order to control this risk.

City of Hollywood Police Officers Retirement System

Notes to Financial Statements

21

The following tables disclose credit ratings by investment type, at September 30, as applicable:

 2016 2015
  Percentage  Percentage
 Fair Value of Portfolio Fair Value of Portfolio

U.S. government guaranteed* $ 24,328,185 33.7% $  16,282,949   21.2%

Quality rating of credit
 risk debt securities:
 AAA  2,169,270 3.0  3,103,810   4.0
 AA+   1,013,340 1.4   1,156,608   1.5
 AA   2,336,915 3.2   4,258,092 5.6
 AA-   4,058,233 5.6   2,871,915 3.7
 A+   2,433,946 3.4   3,710,131 4.8
 A   10,732,440 14.8   19,056,459 24.9
 A-   14,272,118 19.7   15,294,332 19.9
 BBB+ 9,294,095 12.9  5,983,171 7.8
 BBB 1,651,809 2.3  3,411,667 4.4
 Not Rated - -  1,553,530 2.0

Total credit risk debt securities 47,962,166 66.3  60,399,715 78.8

Total fixed income securities $ 72,290,351 100.00% $ 76,682,664   100.00%

* Obligations of the U.S. government or obligations explicitly or implicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government are
not considered to have credit risk and do not have purchase limitations.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The investment policy of the Fund contains limitations on the amount that can be invested in any
one issuer as well as maximum portfolio allocation percentages. There were no individual
investments that represent 5% or more of fiduciary net position at September 30, 2016 and 2015.

Custodial Credit Risk

Deposits are exposed to custodial risk if they are uninsured and uncollateralized. Custodial risk is